MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 123

H. P. 397 — L. D. 440

AN ACT to Provide that Certain Licenses Issued by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife be Issued on the Basis of Fiscal Year.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 7133, sub-§ 3, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 729, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

3. Expiration.

- A. Effective June 30, 1982, all licenses issued under this section are valid for one year commencing July 1st of each year.
- B. Any license issued under this section for the 1981 calendar year shall continue to be valid through June 30, 1982.
- C. A resident junior trapping license issued to a person who has passed his 15th birthday is valid through the year for which the license was issued.
- Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 7351, sub-§ 1-A is enacted to read:

1-A. Expiration.

- A. Effective June 30, 1982, all licenses issued under this section are valid for one year commencing July 1st of each year.
- B. Any license issued under this section for the 1981 calendar year shall continue to be valid through June 30, 1982.
- Sec. 3. 12 MRSA § 7352, sub-§ 1-A is enacted to read:

1-A. Expiration.

- A. Effective June 30, 1982, all licenses issued under this section are valid for one year commencing July 1st of each year.
- B. Any license issued under this section for the 1981 calendar year shall continue to be valid through June 30, 1982.